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GOLDEN PLUS HOLDINGS BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

113076-T

RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2002


The Directors of GOLDEN PLUS HOLDINGS BHD wish to announce the unaudited results of the Group for the second quarter ended 30 June 2002 as follows :

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
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         Cumulative Quarter

Current Year

Preceding Year

Current Year

Preceding Year

Quarter

Quarter

Todate

Todate

30.6.2002

30.6.2001

30.6.2002

30.6.2001

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

1

(a)

Revenue

13,684

       

 

16,529

            

 

23,696

       

 

41,212

            

 

(b)

Investment income

-

            

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

-

                 

 

(c)

Other income

319

            

 

1,752

              

 

1,355

         

 

2,277

              

 

2

(a)

Profit/(loss) before finance

cost, depreciation and

amortisation, exceptional

items, income tax, minority

interests and extraordinary

items

3,941

         

 

4,404

              

 

2,907

         

 

(10,236)

           

 

(b)

Finance Cost

(1,135)

        

 

(1,909)

             

 

(2,258)

        

 

(4,462)

             

 

(c)

Depreciation and amortisation

(1,392)

        

 

(5,357)

             

 

(2,621)

        

 

(4,148)
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Exceptional items

-

             

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

38,729

            

 

(e)

Profit/(loss) before income

tax, minority interests and

extraordinary items

1,414

         

 

(2,862)

             

 

(1,972)

        

 

19,883

            

 

(f)

Share of profits and losses

of associated companies

-

             

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

-

                 

 

(g)

Profit/(loss) before income

tax, minority interests and

extraordinary items after

share of profits and losses of

associated companies

1,414

         

 

(2,862)

             

 

(1,972)

        

 

19,883
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Current Year

Preceding Year

Current Year

Preceding Year

Quarter

Quarter

Todate

Todate

30.6.2002

30.6.2001

30.6.2002

30.6.2001

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

(h)

Income tax

(1,485)

        

 

(209)

               

 

(1,531)

        

 

(1,192)

             

 

(i)

Profit/(loss) after income tax

before deducting minority

interests

(71)

            

 

(3,071)

             

 

(3,503)

        

 

18,691

            

 

Minority interests

(900)

           

 

61

                  

 

(797)

           

 

175

                

 

(j)

Pre-acquisition profit/(loss),

if applicable

-

            

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

-

                 

 

(k)

Net profit/(loss) from ordinary

activities attributable to

members of the company

(971)

           

 

(3,010)

             

 

(4,300)

        

 

18,866

            

 

(l)

Extraordinary items

-

            

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

-
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-

            

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

-

                 

 

Extraordinary items

attributable to members of the

company

-

            

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

-

                 

 

(m)

Net profit/(loss) attributable to

members of the company

(971)

           

 

(3,010)

             

 

(4,300)

        

 

18,866

            

 

3

Earnings per share based on

2(m) above after deducting any

provision for preference

dividends, if any :

(a)

Basic (based on ordinary

shares - sen)

(0.66)

          

 

(2.05)

              

 

(2.93)

          

 

12.85

              

 

(b)

Fully diluted (based on

ordinary shares - sen)

-

            

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

-

                 

 

4

(a)

Dividend per share (sen)

-

            

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

-

                 

 

(b)

Dividend description

-

            

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

-

                 

 


Note
(a)
Number of shares used for the computation of basic earnings per share for the current quarter and year todate is 146,850,675 ordinary shares respectively (2001 : 146,850,675 ordinary shares)

(b)
The potential ordinary shares (under the Employees’ Share Option Scheme of the Company) result in an anti-dilutive effect.  In accordance with MASB Standard No 13 – Earnings Per Share, as the assumed conversion of the options would be anti-dilutive, accordingly the diluted earnings per share is not applicable.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	
	
	
	Audited

	
	As at 
	
	As at

	
	30.6.2002
	
	31.12.2001

	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	Property, plant and equipment
	      60,315 
	
	      62,607 

	Properties under development
	     128,630 
	
	     115,767 

	
	
	
	

	Current Assets
	
	
	

	Properties under development
	      92,047 
	
	      92,717 

	Investment properties held for resale
	      18,882 
	
	      18,883 

	Inventories
	           827 
	
	        4,265 

	Trade and other receivables
	      33,894 
	
	      30,300 

	Short term investments
	           500 
	
	           500 

	Cash and cash equivalents
	        7,952 
	
	        8,106 

	
	     154,102 
	
	     154,771 

	
	
	
	

	Current Liabilities
	
	
	

	Trade and other payables
	      36,667 
	
	      37,944 

	Short term borrowings
	      74,162 
	
	      55,866 

	Taxation
	           996 
	
	        2,469 

	
	     111,825 
	
	      96,279 

	
	
	
	

	Net Current Assets
	      42,277 
	
	      58,492 

	
	     231,222 
	
	     236,866 

	
	
	
	

	Share Capital
	     146,851 
	
	     146,851 

	Reserves
	
	
	

	 Share premium
	     108,674 
	
	     108,674 

	 Accumulated losses
	    (118,963)
	
	    (114,663)

	 Foreign exchange reserve
	      61,450 
	
	      61,875 

	
	     198,012 
	
	     202,737 

	Minority interests
	        3,410 
	
	        2,613 

	Long term payables
	      13,563 
	
	      12,218 

	Deferred taxation
	        7,381 
	
	        7,434 

	Long term borrowings
	        8,428 
	
	      11,417 

	Hire purchase creditors
	           428 
	
	           447 

	
	     231,222 
	
	     236,866 

	
	
	
	

	Net tangible assets per share (RM)
	      1.3484 
	
	      1.3806 

	
	
	
	


NOTES
1.
Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the financial statements for the financial period under review are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements (MASB) for the year ended 31 December 2001.

2.
Exceptional Items

There were no exceptional items for the financial period under review.

3.
Extraordinary Items

There were no extraordinary items for the financial period under review.

4.
Income Tax

The taxation for the financial period under review are as follows :


[image: image6.wmf]Current

Current

Quarter

Year Todate

RM'000

RM'000

Current year provision

1,538

 

 

1,584

        

 

Deferred taxation

(53)

    

 

(53)

           

 

1,485

 

 

1,531

        

 


The current year provision relate to certain profitable companies within the Group.

5.
Profit / (Loss) on Sale of Unquoted Investments / Properties

There were no sale of unquoted investments / properties for the financial period under review.
6.
Quoted Securities

For the financial period under review :

(a)
there were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities 

(b)
investments as at 30 June 2002 are as follows :
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Year Todate

RM'000

(i) At cost

27,937

      

 

(ii) At book value

500

          

 

(iii) At market value

500

          

 


7.
Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the financial period under review.

8.
Status of Corporate Proposal

There are no corporate proposal for the financial period under review. 

9.
Changes in Share Capital
There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares or resale of treasury shares for the financial period under review.

The following are details of options outstanding and exercised pursuant to the Employees Share Option Scheme of the Company :

(a)
As at 30 June 2002, there is a total of 6,711,000 options with a weighted average price of RM3.37 issued not exercised

(b)
No options were exercised for the financial period under review and the share capital of the Company remains unchanged at 146,850,675 ordinary shares of RM1 each.

10.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities
Details of group borrowings and debt securities as at 30 June 2002 are as follows :


[image: image8.wmf]Current

Year Todate

RM'000

Short Term

 Secured

73,093

       

 

 Unsecured

1,069

        

 

74,162

       

 

Long Term

 Secured

8,428

        

 

 Unsecured

-

            

 

8,428

        

 

Total

82,590

       

 

Denominated in Currency

In USD

2,300

        

 

In RMB

45,000

       

 

In RM 

53,198

       

 


11.
Contingent Liabilities

For the financial period under review, the Group’s contingent liabilities comprise of corporate guarantees of RM6.228 million issued to financial institutions and third parties / customers for credit facilities and performance bonds granted to its subsidiary companies. 
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Credit facilities

1,993

        

 

Performance bonds

4,235

        

 

6,228

        

 


12.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk for the financial period under review.

13.
Material Litigation

There were no material litigation for the financial period under review.

14.
Segmental Reporting

Details of segmental reporting as at 30 June 2002 are as follows :


[image: image10.wmf] Quarter ended 30.6.2002

 Period ended 30.6.2002

As at 30.6.2002

Revenue

Profit/(loss) 

before 

Taxation

Revenue

Profit/(loss) 

before 

Taxation

Total Assets 

Employed

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

By Activity

Investment holdings

587

       

 

(636)

             

 

1,125

    

 

(1,096)

         

 

37,869

            

 

Quarry

-

        

 

(964)

             

 

109

       

 

(1,838)

         

 

20,587

            

 

Property development

4,839

    

 

(270)

             

 

10,324

   

 

(1,482)

         

 

258,059

          

 

Construction

8,258

    

 

4,109

           

 

12,138

   

 

3,950

          

 

4,711

             

 

Leisure and food

(824)

             

 

-

        

 

(1,503)

         

 

21,821

            

 

Others

(1)

                

 

-

        

 

(3)

               

 

-

                 

 

13,684

   

 

1,414

           

 

23,696

   

 

(1,972)

         

 

343,047

          

 

By Location

Malaysia

13,684

   

 

3,691

           

 

23,696

   

 

2,505

          

 

141,210

          

 

China

-

        

 

(2,277)

          

 

-

        

 

(4,477)

         

 

201,837

          

 

13,684

   

 

1,414

           

 

23,696

   

 

(1,972)

         

 

343,047

          

 


15.
Material Changes
Revenue for the quarter increased by 36.67% to RM13.684 million from the last quarter. This was mainly due to completion of projects by our construction division.   

The Group recorded a profit before taxation of RM1.414 million for the quarter as compared to a loss before taxation of RM3.386 million in the last quarter. This was mainly attributable to higher revenue achieved during the quarter.
16.
Review of Performance
The Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM1.972 million on a revenue of RM23.696 million for the six months period.

The property development division contributed 43.56% of the Group’s revenue for the six months period. The bulk of the revenue was derived from the on going development project in Kajang Prima namely the three storey shoplots and two storey terrace houses in Phase 1A and 5 respectively. During the six months period, this division launched a total of 42 units of two storey terrace houses and sold approximately 60% of the units. There was no contribution from this division in the People’s Republic of China as construction works for the condominiums and townhouses are still on going.

The construction division was the Group’s main contributor in terms of revenue and profits. This  division continued to provide support to domestic in-house property development projects in Kajang Prima. During the six months period, this division completed a number of in-house and external projects.

There was no contribution from the leisure and food division as the operations of the summer water theme park only commence during the third quarter of each year.

17.
Material Events

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the period reported on that have not been reflected in the financial statement for the financial period under review.

18.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s principal activities are generally not seasonal or cyclical except the following :

(a)
Leisure
This relates primarily to the operation of a water theme park in Shanghai, the People’s Republic of China.  As it is a summer park, the operations will begin in July and it will end in September of each year.  It is only in the third quarter of each year that this division is expected to contribute to the results of the Group.  Details of the segmental reporting are mentioned in Note 14 above.

19.
Prospects for the Current Financial Year

The Group will continue its focus on the property development and construction activities for the coming financial year. 

On the local front, the property development division plans to launch new phases at Kajang Prima township towards the third quarter of 2002 and the focus is on creating affordable units with better value for customers. The new phases will consist of mix developments with a total of 89 units of two storey semi-detached houses and three storey shop offices.

As for the overseas market, the Group is looking towards the Royal Garden project in Shanghai, the People’s Republic of China. The construction works for the 332 units of condominiums and 54 units of townhouses had commenced since April 2002 and the sales are expected to begin towards the end of the third quarter of 2002. This project is expected to contribute positively to the Group’s results both in terms of revenue and profits.

The construction division submitted a number of bids for new projects and hope to secure projects especially in the public sector. At the same time, the construction division will continue to provide support to domestic in-house property development projects.

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board expects the Group’s performance to be at par with the market for the current financial year.

20.
Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit

There were no variance of actual profit from forecast profit for the financial period under review.

21.

Dividend
The Board of Directors does not recommend any interim dividend for the financial period under review. 

22.
Practice Note No 11/2001, Provision of Financial Assistance
There were no provision of financial assistance for the financial period under review.

By Order of the Board

Golden Plus Holdings Bhd

Lim Jong Joan

Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

29 August 2002
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Sheet1

								Individual Quarter				Cumulative Quarter

								Current Year		Preceding Year		Current Year		Preceding Year

								Quarter		Quarter		Todate		Todate

								30.6.2002		30.6.2001		30.6.2002		30.6.2001

								RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

				(h)		Income tax		(1,485)		(209)		(1,531)		(1,192)

				(i)		Profit/(loss) after income tax

						before deducting minority

						interests		(71)		(3,071)		(3,503)		18,691

						Minority interests		(900)		61		(797)		175

				(j)		Pre-acquisition profit/(loss),

						if applicable		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(k)		Net profit/(loss) from ordinary

						activities attributable to

						members of the company		(971)		(3,010)		(4,300)		18,866

				(l)		Extraordinary items		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0
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				Current

				Year Todate

				RM'000

		(i) At cost		27,937

		(ii) At book value		500

		(iii) At market value		500
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				Current

				Year Todate

				RM'000

		Credit facilities		1,993

		Performance bonds		4,235

				6,228
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Sheet1

				Current

				Year Todate

				RM'000

		Short Term

		Secured		73,093

		Unsecured		1,069

				74,162

		Long Term

		Secured		8,428

		Unsecured		- 0

				8,428

		Total		82,590

		Denominated in Currency

		In USD		2,300

		In RMB		45,000

		In RM		53,198
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						Minority interests		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Extraordinary items

						attributable to members of the

						company		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(m)		Net profit/(loss) attributable to

						members of the company		(971)		(3,010)		(4,300)		18,866

		3				Earnings per share based on

						2(m) above after deducting any

						provision for preference

						dividends, if any :

				(a)		Basic (based on ordinary

						shares - sen)		(0.66)		(2.05)		(2.93)		12.85

				(b)		Fully diluted (based on

						ordinary shares - sen)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		4		(a)		Dividend per share (sen)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(b)		Dividend description		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0
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				Quarter ended 30.6.2002				Period ended 30.6.2002				As at 30.6.2002

				Revenue		Profit/(loss) before Taxation		Revenue		Profit/(loss) before Taxation		Total Assets Employed

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		By Activity

		Investment holdings		587		(636)		1,125		(1,096)		37,869

		Quarry		- 0		(964)		109		(1,838)		20,587

		Property development		4,839		(270)		10,324		(1,482)		258,059

		Construction		8,258		4,109		12,138		3,950		4,711

		Leisure and food				(824)		- 0		(1,503)		21,821

		Others				(1)		- 0		(3)		- 0

				13,684		1,414		23,696		(1,972)		343,047

		By Location

		Malaysia		13,684		3,691		23,696		2,505		141,210

		China		- 0		(2,277)		- 0		(4,477)		201,837

				13,684		1,414		23,696		(1,972)		343,047
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				Current		Current

				Quarter		Year Todate

				RM'000		RM'000

		Current year provision		1,538		1,584

		Deferred taxation		(53)		(53)

				1,485		1,531
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								Individual Quarter				Cumulative Quarter

								Current Year		Preceding Year		Current Year		Preceding Year

								Quarter		Quarter		Todate		Todate

								30.6.2002		30.6.2001		30.6.2002		30.6.2001

								RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		1		(a)		Revenue		13,684		16,529		23,696		41,212

				(b)		Investment income		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(c)		Other income		319		1,752		1,355		2,277

		2		(a)		Profit/(loss) before finance

						cost, depreciation and

						amortisation, exceptional

						items, income tax, minority

						interests and extraordinary

						items		3,941		4,404		2,907		(10,236)

				(b)		Finance Cost		(1,135)		(1,909)		(2,258)		(4,462)

				(c)		Depreciation and amortisation		(1,392)		(5,357)		(2,621)		(4,148)
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				(d)		Exceptional items		- 0		- 0		- 0		38,729

				(e)		Profit/(loss) before income

						tax, minority interests and

						extraordinary items		1,414		(2,862)		(1,972)		19,883

				(f)		Share of profits and losses

						of associated companies		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(g)		Profit/(loss) before income

						tax, minority interests and

						extraordinary items after

						share of profits and losses of

						associated companies		1,414		(2,862)		(1,972)		19,883
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